



No. 21-CV-511

Clerk of the Court
Received 02/24/2022 09:35 PM
ESd 02/24/2022 09:35 PM

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE
METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT LABOR COMMITTEE,
APPELLANT,

v.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND MURIEL BOWSER

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Acting Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Deputy Solicitor General

*MEGAN D. BROWDER
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 805-7487

megan.browder@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	i
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The District’s Body-Worn Camera Program	3
2. Procedural History.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. FOP Lacks Organizational And Associational Standing To Challenge Section 103.....	18
A. FOP does not have organizational standing.....	19
1. FOP has not alleged a cognizable injury	20
2. FOP has not alleged causation or redressability.....	24
B. FOP does not have associational standing.....	26
1. FOP’s alleged reputational harm is insufficient to show standing	27
2. The alleged physical and psychological harm to FOP’s members is insufficient to show standing	29
II. Section 103 Does Not Violate The Separation Of Powers	35
III. Section 103 Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26, 27, 31, 32
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 24
<i>*Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	31, 33
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , No. 21-5080, 2022 WL 211219 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2022).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	32
<i>Bereston v. UHS of Del., Inc.</i> , 180 A.3d 95 (D.C. 2018)	15
<i>*Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010).....	36, 38
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	34
<i>Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont</i> , 6 F.4th 439 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 930 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017)	28, 33
<i>D.C. Library Renaissance Project v. D.C. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 73 A.3d 107 (D.C. 2013)	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 75 A.3d 259 (D.C. 2013)	41
<i>District of Columbia v. Wash. Home Ownership Council, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 1349 (D.C. 1980)	35
<i>Dupont Circle Ass’n v. Barry</i> , 455 A.2d 417 (D.C. 1983)	32

<i>Economides v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 954 A.2d 427 (D.C. 2008)	32
* <i>Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Props. Int'l</i> , 110 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2015)	14, 18, 20
<i>Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)	29
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. District of Columbia</i> , 139 A.3d 853 (D.C. 2016)	38
<i>Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 806 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2002)	19
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	43
<i>Gilk v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Glennborough Homeowners Ass'n v. USPS</i> , 21 F.4th 410 (6th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 140 A.3d 1155 (D.C. 2011)	35
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	20
<i>High v. United States</i> , 128 A.3d 1017 (D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	39
<i>In re W.M.</i> , 851 A.2d 431 (D.C. 2004).....	39
<i>Jibril v. Mayorkas</i> , 20 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23, 36
* <i>Jordan v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 808 (D.C. 2020).....	39, 40
<i>Kareem v. Haspel</i> , 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	22
<i>King v. Montgomery County</i> , 797 F. App'x 949 (6th Cir. 2020)	40

<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 95 A.3d 1289 (D.C. 2014).....	30
* <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29, 33, 34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	32
<i>McFarland v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007)	34
<i>Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	40
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20, 21
* <i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	43
<i>OneWest Bank, FSB v. Marshall</i> , 18 A.3d 715 (D.C. 2011)	19
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	40
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 24
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	22, 30
<i>Richman Towers Tenants’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Richman Towers LLC</i> , 17 A.3d 590 (D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Romero v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Exec. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	42
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	23
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	23, 36
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit with R.J. O’Brien & Assocs.</i> , 783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015)	31

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	39
<i>Wilson v. Kelly</i> , 615 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1992)	36
<i>Zukerberg v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 97 A.3d 1064 (D.C. 2014)	36

Statutes and Regulations

Comprehensive Policing and Justice Reform Emergency Amendment Act of 2020, D.C. Bill 23-774.....	5
Comprehensive Policing and Justice Reform Second Emergency Act of 2020, D.C. Act 23-336, 67 D.C. Reg. 9148.....	2, 6
Comprehensive Policing and Justice Reform Temporary Amendment Act of 2021, D.C. Act 24-89, 68 D.C. Reg. 10,055.....	2, 7
D.C. Code § 1-204.04	37
D.C. Code § 1-204.22	36
D.C. Code § 1-301.44	35
D.C. Code § 2-531	38
D.C. Code § 2-532	4
D.C. Code § 2-534	4
D.C. Code § 5-101.03	36
D.C. Code § 5-105.01	37
D.C. Code § 5-107.01a.....	37
D.C. Code § 5-107.02	37
D.C. Code § 5-107.02a.....	37
D.C. Code § 5-107.03	37

D.C. Code § 5-107.04	37
D.C. Code § 5-111.01	37
D.C. Code § 5-113.01	38
D.C. Code § 5-113.06	38
D.C. Code § 5-115.01	37
D.C. Code § 5-116.33	5, 6, 7
D.C. Code § 5-123.01	37
D.C. Code § 5-125.01	37
D.C. Code § 5-127.01	37
24 DCMR § 3900.10	4
24 DCMR § 3902.5	4
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-623, § 7(B), 82 Stat. 1315	37

Other

MPD, <i>A Report on MPD’s Use of Body-Worn Cameras</i> (Oct. 2015)	3
MPD, <i>A Report on MPD’s Use of Body-Worn Cameras</i> (June 2021)	3
MPD, <i>Community Briefing Videos</i>	7
MPD, <i>Reports on MPD’s Use of Body-Worn Cameras</i>	5
MPD General Order 302-13 (Mar. 11, 2016)	3, 22, 40, 41
MPD General Order 901.07 (Jan. 1, 2022)	4
Roseanna Sommers, <i>Will Putting Cameras on Police Reduce Polarization?</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 1304 (2016)	28
